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Strong growth in net turnover 
and strengthened organization

The first quarter of 2021 was Safello’s best since the start 
in 2013. During January to March, the company had a 
record high net turnover. Net turnover increased by 195% 
compared to the first quarter of 2020. During the quarter, 
Safello, as part of the preparations for the listing on the 
Nasdaq First North Growth Market, strengthened the 
organization at management level with a Chief Opera-
ting Officer, a Chief Financial Officer, a General Counsel 
and a new Chief Marketing Officer, as well as within the 
product development and support functions. The COO is 
starting 1 June, and the General Counsel is starting on 1 
September. In addition, at the Annual General Meeting, 
Christina Ploom, Johan Lorenzen and Knut Pedersen 
were appointed as new board members.

Preparations for the listing were resource intensive during 
the first quarter, and non-recurring costs in connection 
with the listing have been incurred on an ongoing basis. 
Costs corresponding to SEK 2.6 million that are directly 
attributable to the listing process were booked during 
the quarter. Additional costs for the listing will come 
during the second quarter.

Safello offers its services to three primary customer 
groups; Retail for private individuals, Business for busi-
ness and Premium, for HNWI with a larger transaction 
volume. Split by customer groups, Retail accounted for 
77%, Business for 4% and Premium for 18% of net sales 
during the quarter (based on Safello back office data).

On 31 March 2021, Safello had completed more than 
412,000 orders for a total volume of SEK 1.026bn. The 
number of registered users exceeded 191,000.

Summary of the first quarter

• Net turnover increased by 195% (year-on-year) and 
amounted to SEK 194.7 million (66.0).

• Gross profit increased by 250% and amounted to 
SEK 10.5 million (3.0).

• Operating profit before depreciation and amortiza-
tion (EBITDA) amounted to SEK 1.3 million (-0.1).

• Operating profit amounted to SEK 0.8 million (-0.6).

• Net profit amounted to SEK 0.8 million (-0.6).

• Earnings per share (based on 17,449,600 issued and 
authorized shares, but before the new issue prior to 
listing) amounted to SEK 0.05.

• The number of orders executed increased by 34% to 
57,403 (42,975)



Group

Below are key ratios for the period and the same period last year and the most recent full year.

2021 
(3 mån)

2020
(3 mån)

2020
(12 mån)

Net turnover (kSEK) 194,704 66,049 315,007

Gross result (kSEK) 10,485 2,996 15,686

EBITDA (kSEK) 1,301 -103 2,798

Operating result (kSEK) 818 -584 870

Result after financial items (kSEK) 818 -584 882

Balance sheet total (kSEK) 37,574 12,779 28,178

Acid-test ratio (%) 292.0% 233.9% 395.4%

Equity/Assets ratio (%) 80.7% 81.2% 80.7%

Parent company - Safello Group AB

Below are key ratios for the period and the same period last year and the most recent full year.

2021 
(3 mån)

2020
(3 mån)

2020
(12 mån)

Net turnover (kSEK) 5 0 0

Operating result (kSEK) -5,440 -881 -4,213

Result after financial items (kSEK) -5,441 -881 -4,216

Balance sheet total (kSEK) 41,958 25,135 38,578

Acid-test ratio (%) 369.1% 1145.0% 1465.9%

Equity/Assets ratio (%) 92.2% 98.6% 96.9%

Results Summary for the Group 
and the Parent company
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CEO’s 
comments

Dear shareholder,

It has been a great start of the year and I am proud 
to inform you that the first quarter of 2021 was the 
best in Safello’s history so far. Net turnover rose 
by 195%, Gross profit by 250% and orders by 34% 
compared to the first quarter of 2020. Safello is in a 
growth phase, and we have strengthened the organi-
zation with several key recruitments in product deve-
lopment, marketing, business development, finance 
and legal. This entails higher costs, but is required for 
the company to be equipped for growth in the short, 
medium and long term. With a strengthened mana-
gement team, board and organization in general, 
we can increase the number of workflows and new 
initiatives, with the goal of further fortifying Safello’s 
market position.

On the product side, we started Safello Business and Safello 
Premium during 2020 (Q4 and Q2 respectively). Safello Business is 
aimed at companies that want exposure to cryptocurrencies in a 
safe and simple way. The product is characterized by fewer but 
larger orders. We have seen steady growth in the customer base 
and Safello Business represented 4% of the net turnover in Q1 2021. 
Safello Premium is aimed at private individuals in need of larger 
transactions. Here we see the largest relative increase in terms of 
volume, representing 18% of net turnover in Q1. To meet increased 
demand, we have hired two FTEs to mainly focus on the Premium 
and Business customers.

During the quarter, we announced a collaboration with Klar-
na Open Banking, which enables our customers to safely buy 
cryptocurrencies and pay via Klarna. This is an alternative to our 
solutions via Swish or bankgiro, and increases flexibility for our 
customers.

We completed the acquisition of Rational Money AB, the com-
pany behind bitcoin.se, Sweden’s leading educational portal on 
cryptocurrencies. The platform is now operated by Safello along 
with founder David Hedqvist who remains as editor-in-chief and 
an active contributor. Rational Money’s partner widget has been 
migrated to Safello’s widget, increasing the profitability on all 
transactions through this integration. 

Safello Group AB was listed on the Nasdaq First North Growth 
Market on 12 May 2021. Preparations have been ongoing since Q4 
2020 and in connection with the preparations, Safello has incurred 
higher non-recurring external costs during the first quarter. The 
costs associated with the listing will partly also affect the result 
in the second quarter. At the same time, it should be noted that 
the appreciation of cryptocurrency prices during the quarter af-
fected our results positively by around SEK 1.3 million.   

Our goal is for the company to grow and adapt to the larger 
organization, launch new features and products and improve 
profitability. The initial work with Safello Wallet and Safello Sub-
scription, which has been mentioned in the listing prospectus, is 
proceeding according to plan and the goal is to launch these new 
products in 2021. 

Cryptocurrencies in general have experienced strong tailwinds 
during the first quarter of 2021. Based on past experience, the 
summer months have historically been slower for Safello than 
the winter months. As the listing is now completed, Safello is well 
equipped financially to handle seasonality or a general worse-
ning in sentiment, as well as to take advantage of a continued 
strong interest.

— Frank Schuil, CEO & co-founder



Development during the first 
quarter of 2021 

The cryptocurrency market during the quarter

During the first quarter of 2021 the interest in cryptocurrency has been record high, largely driven by 
the rise in prices for Bitcoin and Ethereum, combined with the mass media’s increased reporting on 
the rise in prices. In addition, several global financial players such as PayPal, Mastercard, Visa, and 
a number of investment banks and asset managers have either commented positively on cryptocur-
rencies and their place in the financial system or moved towards including cryptocurrencies in their 
offerings.

Significant events during the quarter

During the quarter, an Open Banking solution was launched with Klarna, where customers can buy 
cryptocurrency and pay via Klarna.

The Annual General Meeting on 12 March 2021 elected three new members to the Board: Johan Lo-
renzen, Christina Ploom and Knut Pedersen. Joakim Johansson stepped down to make room for the 
incoming members, but will continue as an employee of the company. Furthermore, the meeting re-
solved that Safello Group AB should be transformed into a public company. The AGM also decided on 
an incentive program for the board and one for management and employees. The incentive programs 
were subscribed to in April.

On 31 March 2021, Safello completed the acquisition of Rational Money AB, the company that opera-
tes bitcoin.se. Safello sees good opportunities to continue to develop the platform for information and 
education of individuals and companies in the cryptocurrency area, as well as to internalize partner 
costs.

Significant events after the end of the quarter

Safello Group AB listed on the Nasdaq First North Growth Market on 12 May 2021. The new issue of 
shares was completed and 3,000,000 shares were issued at a price of SEK 13.50 per share, raising a 
total of SEK 40.5 million for Safello (before costs related to the IPO).



Results and development 
during the first quarter of 
2021 (For the Group)

Net turnover
Net turnover for the first quarter amounted to SEK 194.7 million (66.0). Net turnover refers to Safello’s 
sale of cryptocurrency in inventory and fees on completed transactions.

Gross profit and gross margin
Gross profit amounted to SEK 10.5 million (3.0) and the gross margin to 5.4%. Gross profit and gross 
margin are affected by the customer mix because the fee level differs between the customer groups. 
Furthermore, gross profit is affected by changes in the value of cryptocurrency in inventory.  See also 
“Inventories” below for further information.

Operating costs and Personnel costs
Operating expenses during the quarter amounted to SEK 5.5 million (1.4). The increase can to a large 
extent be attributed to costs directly or indirectly related to the listing. Personnel costs amounted to 
SEK 3.6 million (1.7) during the quarter, and the increase is attributable to an increase in the number of 
employees and salary adjustments.

Operating profit/loss
Operating result for the first quarter amounted to SEK 0.8 million (-0.6).

Net profit/loss
Net profit for the first quarter amounted to SEK 0.8 million (-0.6).

Financial standing

Goodwill and intangible fixed assets
Goodwill amounted to SEK 8.3 million as of 31 March 2021 (SEK 0.0 million as of 31 December 2020) and 
represents the surplus value in connection with the acquisition of Rational Money AB.

Intangible fixed assets as of 31 March 2021 amounted to SEK 4.4 million (4.9). The balance sheet item 
refers to capitalized expenses for development work in Safello Technology Development AB in 2018 
and 2019. No development costs were capitalized during the first quarter of 2021.

Inventories
Inventories refer to cryptocurrencies held for sale in Safello´s ordinary course of business. As of 31 
March 2021, inventories amounted to SEK 3.4 million (1.7). The inventory of cryptocurrencies is traded at 
a high frequency and Safello keeps, on average, a small inventory of Bitcoin and Ethereum. Consequ-
ently, increases or decreases in value affect the gross profit. During the first quarter 2021, changes in 
the value of cryptocurrency inventory contributed SEK 1.3 million to gross profit.



Receivables
Short-term receivables arise when Safello keeps liquidity (in EUR or other FIAT-currencies) with coun-
terparties such as crypto liquidity providers. As of 31 March 2021, current receivables amounted to SEK 
6.3 million (4.5).

Cash and bank balances
Cash as of 31 March 2021 amounted to SEK 15.0 million (17.0). Cash and bank balances exclude crypto 
holdings and liquidity held at crypto liquidity providers.

Equity
As of 31 March 2021, equity amounted to SEK 30.3 million (22.7). The change since 31 December 2020 is 
largely linked to the acquisition of Rational Money AB.

Current liabilities
Current liabilities consist of transactions that take place over the balance sheet date, trade paya-
bles, current VAT liabilities, and liabilities to personnel. As of 31 March 2021, current liabilities amoun-
ted to SEK 7.3 million (5.4).

Cash flow
Cash flow from operating activities amounted to SEK -0.3 million (SEK 0.3 million in the first quarter of 
2020). Changes in working capital had a negative impact on cash flow by SEK -1.7 million.

Cash flow from investing activities amounted to SEK -1.7 million (0.0), attributable to the acquisition of 
Rational Money AB.

Cash flow for the first quarter amounted to SEK -2.0 million (0.3).





Group
(SEK)

2021-01-01  —  2021-03-31 
(3 month)

2020-01-01  —  2020-03-31
(3 month)

2020-01-01  —  2020-12-31
(12 month)

Net turnover 194,703,889 66,048,993 315,006,766

Cost of goods sold -184,218,937 -63,053,027 -299,320,425

Gross result 10,484,952 2,995,966 15,686,341

Operating expenses -5,543,063 -1,419,801 -5,785,998

Personnel expenses -3,640,929 -1,679,182 -7,102,414

-9,183,992 -3,098,983 -12,888,412

EBITDA 1,300,960 -103,017 2,797,929

Depreciation of tangible and 

intangible assets

-482,775 -480,967 -1,928,258

Operating profit/loss 818,185 -583,984 869,671

Result from financial items

Interest income and similar 0 0 17,833

Interest expense and similar -105 -258 -5,291

-105 -258 12,542

Profit/loss after financial items 818,080 -584,242 882,213

Net profit/loss for the period 818,080 -584,242 882,213

Attributable to:

Parent company’s shareholders 818,080 -584,242 882,213

Net profit/loss for the period 818,080 -584,242 882,213

Income statements
Group



Group
(SEK)

2021-03-31 2020-03-31 2020-12-31

Assets

Goodwill 8,332,674 0 0

Other intangible assets 4,399,318 6,293,883 4,871,631

Tangible assets 114,192 57,728 41,782

Financial assets 68,750 68,750 68,750

Inventories 3,445,698 747,874 1,703,851

Current receivables 6,227,950 1,828,352 4,483,970

Current investments 32,058 0 0

Cash and bank balances 14,953,447 3,782,186 17,008,112

Total assets 37,574,087 12,778,773 28,178,096

Equity and liabilities

Equity 30,310,389 10,379,853 22,742,308

Current liabilities 7,263,698 2,398,920 5,435,788

Total equity and liabilities 37,574,087 12,778,773 28,178,096

Balance Sheets
Group



Group
(SEK)

Share capital Unregistered 
share capital

Other 
contributed 

capital

Other equity
including result 

for the year

Equity 
attributable to

parent company´s 
shareholders

Total equity

Equity 2020-01-01 99,125 0 43,427,946 -32,562,977 10,964,094 10,964,094

Result for the period -584,242 -584,242 -584,242

Equity 2020-03-31 99,125 0 43,427,946 -33,147,218 10,379,853 10,379,853

Ongoing new share issue 6,810 10,889,190 10,896,000 10,896,000

Result for the period 1,466,455 1,466,455 1,466,455

Equity 2020-12-31 99,125 6,810 54,317,136 -31,680,763 22,742,308 22,742,308

Bonus issue 741,545 -741,545 0 0

Registered new share issue 6,810 -6,810 0 0

Ongoing non-cash issue 25,000 6,725,000 6,750,000 6,750,000

Result for the period 818,080 818,080 818,080

Equity 2021-03-31 847,480 25,000 61,042,136 -31,604,227 30,310,389 30,310,389

Changes in equity
Group



Group
(SEK)

2021-01-01  —  2021-03-31 
(3 month)

2020-01-01  —  2020-03-31
(3 month)

2020-01-01  —  2020-12-31
(12 month)

Current operations

Operating result 818,185 -583,984 869,671

Adjustments for items not included

in cash flow

501,708 480,967 2,047,044

Received interest 0 0 17,833

Paid interest -105 -258 -5,291

Paid income tax 18,227 -78,500 -55,828

Cash flow from current

operations before changes in

working capital 1,338,015 -181,775 2,873,429

Changes in working capital -1,666,420 507,285 23,485

Cash flow from current operations -328,405 325,510 2,896,914

Cash flow from investment activities -1,696,435 -4,062 -13,155

Cash flow from financing activities 2,233 -27,741 10,868,259

Cash flow for the period/change
in liquid funds -2,022,607 293,707 13,752,018

Liquid funds at beginning of period 17,008,112 3,488,479 3,488,479

Exchange rate difference in 
liquid funds

0 0 -232,385

Liquid funds at end of period 14,985,505 3,782,186 17,008,112

Cash flow statements
Group



Parent company
(SEK)

2021-01-01  —  2021-03-31 
(3 month)

2020-01-01  —  2020-03-31
(3 month)

2020-01-01  —  2020-12-31
(12 month)

Net turnover 5,492 0 0

Gross result 5,492 0 0

Operating expenses -4,358,408 -317,772 -1,796,644

Personnel expenses -1,087,573 -563,107 -2,416,814

-5,445,981 -880,879 -4,213,458

EBITDA -5,440,489 -880,879 -4,213,458

Operating profit/loss -5,440,489 -880,879 -4,213,458

Result from financial items

Interest expense and similar -45 -214 -2,984

Profit/loss after financial items -5,440,534 -881,093 -4,216,442

Appropriations 0 0 5,040,000

Net profit/loss for the period -5,440,534 -881,093 823,558

Income statements
Parent company



Parent company
(SEK)

2021-03-31 2020-03-31 2020-12-31

Assets

Intangible assets 427 4,117 21

Financial assets 29,933,733 21,183,733 21,183,733

Current receivables 2,138,237 3,770,851 6,254,250

Cash and bank balances 9,885,551 176,390 11,139,601

Total assets 41,957,948 25,135,091 38,577,605

Equity and liabilities

Equity 38,700,470 24,790,353 37,391,004

Current liabilities 3,257,478 344,738 1,186,601

Total equity and liabilities 41,957,948 25,135,091 38,577,605

Balance sheets
Parent company



Parent company
(SEK)

Share capital Unregistered
share capital

Share premium
reserve

Non-restricted
equity

Total equity

Equity 2020-01-01 99,125 0 43,427,946 -17,855,626 25,671,445

Result for the period -881,093 -881,093

Equity 2020-03-31 99,125 0 43,427,946 -18,736,718 24,790,353

Ongoing new share issue 6,810 10,889,190 10,896,000

Result for the period 1,704,651 1,704,651

Equity 2020-12-31 99,125 6,810 54,317,136 -17,032,067 37,391,004

Bonus issue 741,545 -741,545 0

Registered new share issue 6,810 -6,810 0

Ongoing non-cash issue 25,000 6,725,000 6,750,000

Result for the period -5,440,534 -5,440,534

Equity 2021-03-31 847,480 25,000 61,042,136 -23,214,146 38,700,470

Changes in equity
Parent company



Parent company
(SEK)

2021-01-01  —  2021-03-31 
(3 month)

2020-01-01  —  2020-03-31
(3 month)

2020-01-01  —  2020-12-31
(12 month)

Current operations

Operating result -5,440,489 -880,879 -4,213,458

Adjustments for items not included
in cash flow

0 0 10,401

Paid interest -45 -214 -2,984

Paid income tax 0 -5,230 17,442

Cash flow from current
operations before changes in
working capital -5,440,534 -886,323 -4,188,599

Changes in working capital 6,186,891 875,821 -788,387

Cash flow from current operations 746,357 -10,502 -4,976,986

Cash flow from investment activities -2,000,407 -4,062 34

Cash flow from financing activities 0 0 15,936,000

Cash flow for the period/change
in liquid funds -1,254,050 -14,564 10,959,048

Liquid funds at beginning of period 11,139,601 190,954 190,954

Exchange rate difference in 
liquidfunds 0 0 -10,401

Liquid funds at end of period 9,885,551 176,390 11,139,601

Cash flow statements
Parent company



We are proud and happy to follow up 
a thriving subscription period with a 
successful IPO and first day of trading. 
This is an important company mile-
stone for Safello and a validation of 
the crypto industry in the established 
financial industry. As one journey ends, 
another one begins and now our focus 
is on executing on our growth plans and 
creating long-term value for our share-
holders.”



Additional 
information 

Transactions with related parties
No transactions with related parties have taken place.

Employees
The average number of employees in the Group, including consultants, during the first quarter was 
17 (13). The number of employees at the end of the first quarter was 18 (14). The average number of 
employees (full-time positions excluding consultants) during the first quarter was 15 (10).

Shareholders and Share Capital
On 31 March 2021, Safello Group AB had 242 shareholders.

Safello’s share capital per 31 March 2021 amounted to SEK 872,480 (including SEK 25,000 share capi-
tal not yet registered with the Swedish Companies Registration Office as of 31 March 2021). During the 
quarter, a bonus issue was carried out, where the share capital per share was increased from SEK 1 to 
SEK 8 per share. Subsequently, a share split was carried out, where 1 share gave the right to 160 new 
shares. The quota value was thus adjusted from SEK 8 per share to SEK 0.05 per share. The number of 
shares outstanding as of 31 March 2021 was 17,449,600 (including 500,000 shares under registration). 
The average number of shares outstanding in the first quarter 2021 was 16,949,600 (after the share 
split). The number of shares outstanding as of 31 March 2020 was 99,125 (before the share split). The 
average number of shares outstanding in the first quarter of 2020 was 99,125.

Forward-looking statements
This interim report may contain statements concerning, among other things, Safello’s financial 
situation and profitability, as well as statements about growth and long-term market potential that 
may be forward-looking. Safello believes that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking 
statements are based on reasonable assumptions. However, forward-looking statements include risks 
and uncertainties, and the actual results or consequences may differ significantly from those made. 
In addition to what is required by applicable law, forward-looking statements apply only on the day 
they are made and Safello does not undertake to update any of them in the light of new information 
or future events.

Auditor
The company’s auditor is WeAudit Sweden AB. This report has not been subject to review by the com-
pany’s auditor.

Accounting Principles
Safello prepares its financial reports in accordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts Act and BFNAR 
2012:1 (K3) Annual Accounts and Consolidated Accounts. The same accounting principles and calcu-
lation methods have been used in the Interim Report as in the most recent Annual Report. The Interim 
Report has been prepared in accordance with ÅRL Chapter 9, Interim Report.

Financial Calendar
20 August 2021 - Interim report for the second quarter
29 October 2021- Interim report for the third quarter
11 February 2022 - Interim report for the fourth quarter



Certified Adviser
Safello Group AB’s share (SFL) is listed on Nasdaq First North Growth Market, and Corpura Fondkom-
mission AB is the Certified Adviser.

Corpura Fondkommission AB
Artillerigatan 42 
114 45 Stockholm
ca@corpura.se

For further information, please contact:
Johan Edin, CFO
ir@safello.com

Contact information:
Safello Group AB
info@safello.com / safello.com / +46 10 344 00 50
Mäster Samuelsgatan 36, 111 57 Stockholm, Sweden




